the  date  of the  combination,  a  charge  may be  recorded,  which  may be

material.  The total  amount of the  charge  cannot  be  quantified  at this

time,  but it is  expected  to be  recognized  in the  period  in which  the

restructuring occurs.

   29

   DENTSPLY PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30th JUNE, 2001

   Degussa   Combined

   Dental Pro   DENTSPLY

   Degussa   Forma   and Degussa

   DENTSPLY   Dental   Adjustments   Note (1)   Dental

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales   $ 500,304   $ 220,080   $   --   i)   $720,384

Cost of products sold   236,763   138,914   --   i)   375,677

Gross profit   263,541   81,166   --   344,707

Selling, general and

   administrative expenses   178,784   54,665   1,667   e)   235,116

Other operating expense, net   --   6,560   (3,623)   g)   4,337

   --   --   1,400   c)

Restructuring and other costs

   (income)   5,500   --   --   5,500

Operating income   79,257   19,941   556   99,754

Other income and expenses:

Interest expense   7,877   2,188   11,640   f)   19,517

   (2,188)   b)

Interest income   (484)   (600)   600   b)   (484)

Other expense (income), net   (23,720)   81   --   (23,639)

Income before income taxes   95,584   18,272   (9,496)   104,360

Provision for income taxes   33,854   7,549   (3,324)   h)   38,079

Net income   $ 61,730   $ 10,723   $ (6,172)   $66,281

Earnings per common share:

Basic   $   1.19   $  1.28

Diluted   1.18   1.26

Weighted average common shares

   outstanding:

Basic   51,695   51,695

Diluted   52,471   52,471

   30

   DENTSPLY PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF 30th JUNE, 2001

   Degussa   Combined

   Dental Pro   DENTSPLY

   Degussa   Forma   and Degussa

   DENTSPLY   Dental   Adjustments   Note (1)   Dental

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Assets

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $16,960   $ 2,526   $ (2,526)   b)   $16,960

   Accounts and notes   136,452   56,836   --   193,288

   receivable-trade, net

   Accounts receivable from   --   1,442   --   1,442

   affiliated companies

   Inventories, net   154,672   87,721   30,000   c)   202,393

   (70,000)   c)

   Prepaid expenses and other   41,871   7,077   --   48,948

   current assets

   Total current assets   349,955   155,602   (42,526)   463,031

   Property, plant and equipment,   185,515   48,888   --   d)   234,403

   net

   Identifiable intangible assets,   165,094   29,556   50,000   e)   244,650

   net

   Costs in excess of fair value of   410,432   85,574   328,520   g)   738,952

   net assets acquired, net

   --   --   (85,574)   g)

   Other noncurrent assets   51,827   6,261   --   58,088

   Total assets   $ 1,162,823   $ 325,881   $ 250,420   $ 1,739,124

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable   $ 45,063   $ 11,526   $--   $56,589

   Accounts payable due to

   affiliated companies   --   4,119   --   4,119

   Accrued liabilities   101,220   15,869   --   117,089

   Income taxes payable   36,015   28,426   (16,006)   b)   48,435

   Other current liabilities   --   7,328   --   7,328

   Notes payable and current

   portion of long-term debt   1,480   20,950   (20,950)   b)   1,480

Total current liabilities   183,778   88,218   (36,956)   235,040

Long-term debt   340,116   5,706   485,000   f)   825,116

   (5,706)   b)

Deferred income taxes   25,257   12,533   --   37,790

Other noncurrent liabilities   46,642   26,802   --   73,444

Total liabilities   595,793   133,259   442,338   1,171,390

Minority interests in consolidated

   subsidiaries   4,355   704   --   5,059

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity   562,675   191,918   (191,918)   562,675

Total liabilities and stockholders'

   equity   $ 1,162,823   $ 325,881   $ 250,420   $ 1,739,124

   31

   DENTSPLY PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2000

   Combined

   Combined   DENTSPLY,

   Degussa   DENTSPLY   Combined AZ   Degussa

   Dental   and   Combined   and Friadent   Dental,

   Degussa   Pro Forma   Note   Degussa   AZ and   Pro Forma   Note   AZ and

   DENTSPLY   Dental   Adjustments   (1)   Dental   Friadent   Adjustments   (2)   Friadent

   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales   $ 889,796   $ 453,880   $--   i)   $1,343,676   $ 111,613   $--   $1,455,289

Cost of products sold   426,202   318,267   --   744,469   54,931   --   799,400

Gross profit   463,594   135,613   --   599,207   56,682   --   655,889

Selling, general and

   administrative expenses   299,734   114,722   --   417,789   42,153   1,700   c)   464,656

   3,333   e)   3,014   b)

Other operating expense, net   --   5,618   (7,639)   g)   779   --   --   779

   --   --   2,800   c)

Restructuring and other costs

   (income)   (56)   --   --   (56)   --   --   (56)

Operating income   163,916   15,273   1,506   180,695   14,529   (4,714)   190,510

Other income and expenses:

   Interest expense   10,153   4,298   23,280   f)   33,433   629   8,602   d)   42,664

   (4,298)   b)

   Interest income   (862)   (2,519)   2,519   b)   (862)   (384)   --   (1,246)

   Other expense (income), net   2,829   284   --   3,113   (607)   --   2,506

Income before income taxes   151,796   13,210   (19,995)   145,011   14,891  (13,316)   146,586

Provision for income taxes   50,780   779   972   h)   52,531   6,342   (4,065)   e)   54,808

Net income   $ 101,016   $ 12,431 $ (20,967)   $ 92,480   $ 8,549 $ (9,251)   $ 91,778

Earnings per common share:

   Basic   $ 1.95   $ 1.78   $ 1.77

   Diluted   1.93   1.77   1.75

Weighted average common shares

   outstanding:

   Basic   51,856   51,856   51,856

   Diluted   52,373   52,373   52,373